# IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ARMED FORCES

UNITED STATES,	)	SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY
Appellee / Cross-Appellant,	)	BRIEF OF APPELLANT /
	)	CROSS-APPELLEE
v.	)	
	)	
STEPHEN A. BEGANI,	)	
Chief Petty Officer (E-7),	)	Crim. App. No. 201800082
United States Navy (Retired),	)	USCA Docket Nos. 20-0217/NA
Appellant / Cross-Appellee.	)	and 20-0327/NA

## **Clifton E. Morgan III**

LT, JAGC, USN Appellate Defense Counsel Navy-Marine Corps Appellate Review Activity 1254 Charles Morris Street, SE Building 58, Suite 100 Washington, DC 20374 (202) 685-7052 clifton.morgan@navy.mil CAAF Bar No. 37021

# **Stephen I. Vladeck**

727 East Dean Keeton Street Austin, TX 78705(512) 475-9198svladeck@law.utexas.eduCAAF Bar No. 36839

# Daniel E. Rosinski

LT, JAGC, USN Defense Counsel Defense Service Office Southeast 9620 Maryland Avenue Suite 100 Norfolk, VA 23511 (202) 643-2637 daniel.e.rosinski@navy.mil CAAF Bar No. 36727

Counsel for Appellant / Cross-Appellee

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	. iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	8
I. MR. BEGANI IS NOT PART OF THE "LAND AND NAVAL FORCES"	8
A. Contra the Government's Brief, the Supreme Court Has <i>Not</i> Left the Determination of Whether an Individual is "in" the "Land and Naval Forces" Entirely to Congress	8
B. Because Mr. Begani Has No Ongoing Military Responsibilities, He "Can[not] Be Regarded" as Part of the "Land and Naval Forces"	. 13
II. EVEN IF ARTICLE I SUPPORTS THE MILITARY'S ASSERTION OF JURISDICTION OVER MR. BEGANI'S POST-RETIREMENT OFFENSES, THE FIFTH AMENDMENT PRECLUDES IT	.18
III. THIS COURT SHOULD OVERRULE OVERTON AND HOOPER	.22
A. The Supreme Court Has <i>Not</i> "Held that Retirees Are Subject to Trial By Court Martial"	. 22
B. Overton and Hooper Were Wrongly Decided	.25
C. <i>Overton</i> and <i>Hooper</i> Have Been Overtaken by Subsequent Events	.27
CONCLUSION	. 30

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# CASES

Anderson v. Dunn, 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 204 (1821)
Barker v. Kansas, 503 U.S. 594 (1992) 15, 25, 27
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866)
Fletcher v. United States, 26 Ct. Cl. 541 (1891)
Hooper v. United States, 326 F.2d 982 (Ct. Cl. 1964)
Johnson v. Sayre, 158 U.S. 109 (1895)
Kahn v. Anderson, 255 U.S. 1 (1921)
Kalaris v. Donovan, 697 F.2d 376 (D.C. Cir. 1983)
Kinsella v. United States ex rel. Singleton,
361 U.S. 234 (1960)
Larrabee v. Braithwaite,
No. 19-654, 2020 WL 6822706 (D.D.C. Nov. 20, 2020) passim
Lewis v. Casey, 518 U.S. 343 (1996)
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)
McCarty v. McCarty, 453 U.S. 210 (1981)
McElroy v. United States ex rel. Guagliardo,
361 U.S. 281 (1960)
Morgan v. Mahoney, 50 M.J. 633 (A.F. Ct. Crim. App. 1999)
Murphy v. Garrett, 29 M.J. 469 (C.M.A. 1990)
O'Callahan v. Parker, 395 U.S. 258 (1969)
Ortiz v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 2165 (2018)
<i>Reid</i> v. <i>Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957) passim
Relford v. Commandant, 401 U.S. 355 (1971)
Solorio v. United States, 483 U.S. 435 (1987) 10, 19, 21
Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Envt., 523 U.S. 83 (1998)
United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles, 350 U.S. 11 (1955) passim
United States v. Ali, 71 M.J. 256 (C.A.A.F. 2012)
United States v. Begani,
79 M.J. 767 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 2020) (en banc)
United States v. Carpenter, 37 M.J. 291 (C.M.A. 1993)
United States v. Cole, 24 M.J. 18 (C.M.A. 1987)
United States v. Dinger,
76 M.J. 552 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 2017)
77 M.J. 447 (C.A.A.F. 2018)

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

United States v. Fletcher, 148 U.S. 84 (1893)	23, 24
United States v. Hennis, 79 M.J. 370 (C.A.A.F. 2020)	17
United States v. Hooper, 26 C.M.R. 417 (C.M.A. 1958)	passim
United States v. Lwin, 42 M.J. 279 (C.A.A.F. 1995)	14
United States v. Nettles, 74 M.J. 289 (C.A.A.F. 2015)	13
United States v. Overton, 24 M.J. 309 (C.M.A. 1987)	passim
United States v. Tyler, 105 U.S. 244 (1882)	23, 25, 26
Wallace v. Chafee, 451 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1971)	16

## STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST.	
art. I, § 8, cl 14	
amend. V	
10 U.S.C.	
§ 101(a)(4)	4
§ 802(a)(1)	
§ 802(a)(3)	
§ 802(a)(4)	
§ 802(a)(5)	
§ 802(a)(6)	
§ 802(a)(7)	
§ 803	17
§ 866(d)(1)	
§ 867(c)(4)	
18 U.S.C.	
§ 2423(c)	17
§ 3261(d)	
§ 5201(u)	1
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1259(2)	
§ 1259(3)
